

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

JERRY CADIGAN and NANCY CATON CADIGAN,	:	
as Co-Administrators of the Estate of	:	
TREVOR NORRIS CADIGAN, Deceased,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Index No. 152286/2018
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., a New York	:	
Corporation; NY ON AIR LIMITED LIABILITY	:	
COMPANY, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company;	:	
FLYNYON LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability	:	
Company; MERIDIAN CONSULTING I	:	
CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:	
RICHARD ZEMKE VANCE, a Connecticut resident;	:	
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, S.A.S., a French Corporation;	:	
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:	
And APICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a DART	:	
AEROSPACE, a California Corporation; EUROTEC	:	
VERTICAL FLIGHT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Kansas	:	
Corporation; and EUROTEC CANADA LTD., a Canada	:	
Limited Corporation,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
----- X

INDEX

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL CONTEXT OF MOTION	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Basic Facts Underlying Plaintiffs’ Claims Against EuroTec Vertical Flight Solutions, LLC and EuroTec Canada Ltd.	6
C. Publicly Available Facts Support the Exercise of Jurisdiction or, at the Very Least, the Undertaking of Jurisdictional Discovery	7
II. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ANALYSIS	11
A. Discovery on the Issue of Personal Jurisdiction Is Warranted in This Case	11
B. EVFS Is Subject to the Jurisdiction of this Court Based on the Activities of Its Subsidiary, Euro Tec Canada	12
C. Plaintiffs Have Facts That Show a Good Start to Confer Jurisdiction by a New York Court Over a Non-Domiciliary	15
1. The Facts Show “a Good Start” to Proving Jurisdiction Under New York’s Long-Arm Statute	15
2. Due Process Requires the Discovery of Facts About the EuroTec Defendants’ Direct and Indirect Efforts to Serve the New York Market	18
D. The Information Provided by the EuroTec Defendants in Their Affidavits Fail to Establish That a New York Court Cannot Exercise Jurisdiction Over Them	21
1. A Defendant’s Physical Presence Is Not Necessary for a State Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Over It	21
2. EVFS’s and EuroTec Canada’s Statements That Deny Doing Business in New York Are Irrelevant to the Exercise of Jurisdiction Under Section 302(a)(3)(ii)	22

3. The EuroTec Defendants Deny Revenue for a Period of Time That Is Not Relevant to This Case 24

4. EuroTec Canada Failed to Attach the Warranty for the Installation of the Subject Flotation That Was Referenced by a Cover Sheet to the Rotorcraft Service Agreement 24

E. The Law Cited by the EuroTec Defendants Also Fails to Establish That They Are Not Subject to the Jurisdiction of This Court 25

1. “Ongoing Activity” With a Substantial Nexus to the Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Required by *Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County* 25

2. The Facts of *Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.* Are Inapposite Here 26

3. The Ruling of *Ingraham v. Carroll* Was Based on the Defendant’s Practice Being Local in Nature 27

III. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE****Cases**

<i>Allen v. Auto Specialties Mfg. Co.</i> , 45 A.D.2d 331 (3 rd Dep't 2014)	16
<i>American Network, Inc. v. Access America/Connect Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	25-26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	21
<i>Chestnut Ridge Air, Ltd. v. 1260269 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 13 Misc.3d 807 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Dorfman v. Marriott Intern. Hotels, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 14363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>Energy Brands, Inc. v. Spiritual Brands, Inc.</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Expert Sewer & Drain, LLC v. New England Mun. Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 775 (2 nd Dep't 2013).....	11
<i>Hume v. Lines</i> , 2016 WL 6524285 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Aircraft Leasing, Inc.</i> , 194 Misc.2d 550 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002)	28, 29, 30
<i>Ingraham v. Carroll</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 592 (1997)	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	18
<i>King County, Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12, 21
<i>Knapp v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 170891 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>LaMarca v. Pak-More Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 29
<i>Metcalf v. Renaissance Marine, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996)	24
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12, 13

Whitcraft v. Runyon, 123 A.D.2d,
812 (2nd Dep't 2014) 11

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
159 A.D.3d 148 (4th Dep't 2018) 26-27

World-wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 18

Statutes

CPLR § 302..... 15

CPLR § 302(a) 16

CPLR § 302(a)(3)(i)..... 25

CPLR § 302(a)(3)(ii)..... 17, 26, 27, 29

CPLR Rule 3211(d) 11
